Gautney.  

MS. WANDA GAUTNEY:  Good morning.  The first 

item I have is Competitive Bid WG19-10, purchase of four 

(4) new police responder vehicles.  

This is to award bid to Moyer Ford Sales, Inc., for 

the purchase of the vehicles in the amount thirty-five 

thousand, five hundred ninety-nine dollars ($35,599) each 

for total a hundred and forty-two thousand, three hundred 

ninety-six dollars ($142,396).  

COMMISSION CHAIRMAN CHARLES F. (SKIP) GRUBER:  

Consent?

COMMISSIONER JAMES E. (JEB) BALL:  Consent.

COMMISSIONER BILLIE JO UNDERWOOD:  Consent.

COMMISSIONER JOE DAVIS, III:  Consent. 

COMMISSION CHAIRMAN CHARLES F. (SKIP) GRUBER:  

All right.

[...]

FOR THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION 

MS. WANDA GAUTNEY:  The last item is 

Competitive Bid WG18-35, renovations of the restrooms at 

the Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse located in Foley.  

This is to approve Change Order Number 3 in the 

amount of one thousand, two hundred thirty-three dollars 

($1,233) with Highland Wake Construction, LLC, and 

authorize the Chairman to execute the change order.  

The change order is for relocating piping under two 

sinks to fall inline with the sink drains and to relocate 

two water heaters to be accessible from the drop ceilings

[...]

document we need to do with this. 

COMMISSION CHAIRMAN CHARLES F. (SKIP) GRUBER:  

Okay.  Commissioners?  

COMMISSIONER BILLIE JO UNDERWOOD:  I would like 

to continue that. 

COMMISSIONER JOE DAVIS, III:  How much was 

that?  

MR. RON CINK:  Forty-one thousand, five hundred 

($41,500).  

COMMISSIONER BILLIE JO UNDERWOOD:  If they've 

done -- I mean, I tried to read through this stuff.  I 

talked to some of the people from some of the cities.  I 

just want to make sure I understand that this is for the 

areas that don't already have a --

[...]

was going out of the county because of our rates were so 

high.  

And so just looking back at that, how can -- I don't 

know where they were going, because I didn't get that 

far.  But it was like -- from the little bit that I read, 

it was five hundred dollars ($500) to dump here and only 

like a hundred and twenty-five ($125) to dump somewhere 

else.  

MR. RUSTY WALTER:  Right. 

COMMISSIONER BILLIE JO UNDERWOOD:  Okay.  So 

I'm sitting here going, how can that be?  How can someone 

outside the county afford to do that?  And then that's 

why I was asking the reasonableness of our -- I don't

[...]

-- people dealing 

with this every day. 

COMMISSION MEMBER BILLIE JO UNDERWOOD:  Yeah.  

COMMISSION CHAIRMAN CHARLES F. (SKIP) GRUBER:  

If you go back to 2011, you'll see where they -- the 

Solid Waste took money out of its pocket and reallocated 

fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) from -- 

COMMISSIONER BILLIE JO UNDERWOOD:  Fifty-five 

thousand ($55,000).

COMMISSION CHAIRMAN CHARLES F. (SKIP) GRUBER:  

Yeah.  So, I mean, I don't think it's been -- have y'all 

still been reallocating that money?  I don't think so. 

MS. TERRI GRAHAM:  No. 

COMMISSION CHAIRMAN CHARLES F. (SKIP) GRUBER:  

No.  So, you know --

[...]

(Commissioner James E. (Jeb) Ball left the Baldwin County 

Commission Work.)

MS. TERRI GRAHAM:  -- this is very large 

number, but this is our annual process.  So this is 

everybody that we've actually got in prior to doing the 

agenda.  So this one is approve two hundred and 

ninety-three (293) and deny fifty-three (53).  

COMMISSION CHAIRMAN CHARLES F. (SKIP) GRUBER:  

Yeah.

MS. TERRI GRAHAM:  And I'll get them to add 

those dollar figures to the -- to the background. 

COMMISSION CHAIRMAN CHARLES F. (SKIP) GRUBER:  

Okay.  Sounds good.

[...]

hundred ($100,000)?  

MR. CLIFF MCCOLLUM:  The Price is Right. 

COMMISSIONER JOE DAVIS, III:  I'm going on the 

high/low side.  

COMMISSIONER JAMES E. (JEB) BALL:  You must 

have been in a high-altitude situation.  

COMMISSIONER JOE DAVIS, III:  Thirty-seven 

thousand (37,000).  My ears still aren't right.  

COMMISSIONER BILLIE JO UNDERWOOD:  Still 

popping?  

COMMISSIONER JOE DAVIS, III:  That's my excuse 

today anyway.  

ATTORNEY DAVID CONNER:  Fifty-seven cents 

($0.57). 

COMMISSIONER JOE DAVIS, III:  All right.